

No. 23-927

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RELIGIOUS BROADCASTERS
NONCOMMERCIAL MUSIC LICENSE
COMMITTEE,
Petitioner,

v.

COPYRIGHT ROYALTY BOARD
AND LIBRARIAN OF CONGRESS,
Respondents.

***On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit***

BRIEF OF YOUNG AMERICA'S FOUNDATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

BROOKS E. HARLOW
TECHNOLOGY & COMMUNICATIONS LAW, PLLC
12703 Fox Woods Dr.
Herndon, VA 20171
(206) 650-8206
bharlow@techcomm.law
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Introduction 3

II. There is a Pressing Need for a Framework to Guide Lower Courts Regarding When a Restriction on Rights is Merely Incidental..... 4

 A. When is a governmental restraint on a right merely incidental, such as a “Gas Tax?” 4

 B. Despite Precedent, Creeping Infringement is Common and Increasing. 6

III. The CRB’s Royalty Scheme and Rates Enacted in the Case Below Demanded “Strict Scrutiny,” Which Was Not Accorded..... 10

 A. The CRB’s Rate Enactments Needed to Pass “Strict Scrutiny” Because they Are Not a “Gas Tax” in Practice or Effect..... 10

 B. The CRB’s Royalty Setting Scheme is Inherently **NOT** Uniform; Rather, it is Subjective and Inconsistent. 11

 C. Enactment of Royalties 18 Times Higher for Noncommercial Religious Webcasters is Not a “Neutral” or “Generally Applicable” Gas Tax. 14

 D. While the CRB Failed to Accord “Strict Scrutiny” to the Royalty Rate Imposed on Religious

Webcasters, it Could Not Have Met the Test
Regardless. 17

E. The CRB’s Reliance on the “Settlement”
Mechanism to Justify the Disparate Rates For NPR
Was Wholly Improper. 20

**IV. This Case Presents an Opportunity to
Curb Creeping Infringement of First
Amendment Rights Enabled by Improper
Shifting of the Burden to its Victims..... 22**

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U. S. 520 (1993).....	10, 11, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith,</i> 494 U. S. 872 (1990).....	5, 10, 15, 16, 20
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia,</i> 593 U.S. 522 (2021).....	10, 13, 21, 22
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton,</i> 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	10, 13, 16
<i>National Religious Broadcasters Noncommercial Music License Committee v. Copyright Royalty Board,</i> 77 F.4th 949 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	12, 14, 18, 20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 576 U. S. 155 (2015).....	10
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,</i> 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	6, 10

Tandon v. Newsom
 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....6, 16

Other Authorities

<https://adfmedia.org/press-release/pro-liberty-student-group-sidelined-and-excluded-sues-university-florida>.....7

https://captimes.com/news/education/uw-madison-event-featuring-conservative-speaker-matt-walsh-leads-to-graffiti-protest/article_238b4680-d359-541e-a6bf-0420c7569db1.html.23

https://issuu.com/young.americas.foundation/docs/final_uw_letter_combined_3-8-24_redacted23

<https://www.thefire.org/news/updated-university-kentucky-violates-state-federal-law-vowing-investigate-students-over-viral>
 (ver. Feb. 3, 2022).....9

<https://www.thefire.org/news/updated-university-kentucky-violates-state-federal-law-vowing-investigate-students-over-viral>
 (ver. Feb. 4, 2022).....9

Verified Complaint For Injunctive And Declaratory Relief, Monetary Damages, And Attorneys’ Fees And Costs, *Young Americans for Freedom, et al. v. University of Florida Board of Trustees, et al.*; Case

No. 1:18-cv-00250-MW-GRJ (U.S.D.C., N.D. of Fla.,
Filed Dec. 21, 2018)(accessed via PACER).....7, 8

Verified Complaint; *University At Buffalo Young
Americans For Freedom, et al. v. University At
Buffalo Student Association Inc., et al.*; Case 1:23-cv-
00480-LJV (U.S.D.C., W.D.N.Y., filed Jun 1,
2023)(accessed via PACER).8

[https://yaf.org/news/college-administrator-threatens-
to-suspend-yaf-chapter-over-sopranos-themed-flyer-
promoting-gov-scott-walkers-upcoming-lecture/](https://yaf.org/news/college-administrator-threatens-to-suspend-yaf-chapter-over-sopranos-themed-flyer-promoting-gov-scott-walkers-upcoming-lecture/)24

*Young Americans for Freedom, et al. v. University of
Florida Board of Trustees, et al.*; Case No. 1:18-cv-
00250-MW-GRJ (U.S.D.C., N.D. of Fla., Filed Dec.
21, 2018)(accessed via
PACER).....7
